
 
 
 

HSACRE 

 

 
 
 

 

Clerk to HSACRE 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 
Civic Centre 
High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

Tel: 01895 250833 636   Email: democratic@hillingdon.gov.uk 

HILLINGDON STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 

Date: Tuesday 20 March 2018 
 

 Members 
 
Carole Jones (Chairman) 
Father Desmond Banister (Vice-
Chairman) 
Yasmin Afnan 
Gail Butler 
Robert Harwood 
Ruth Freedman 
Angela Lount 
Amir Ahmed (Syed Amir Ahmed) 
Jasvir Singh Rayat 
Mary Coulthurst 
Melanie Dring 
Angela Flux 
Alison Rollin 
Simon Wallace 
Councillor Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana 
Councillor John Hensley 
Councillor June Nelson 
Councillor Susan O'Brien 
Councillor Jagjit Singh 
 

Time: 6.00 pm 
 

 

Venue: Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 

 

Meeting: This meeting is not open to 
Members of the Public or Press 

  

Public Document Pack



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 

Chairman's Announcements 

1 Minutes of Previous Meeting  1 - 4 

2 CPD Update  Verbal Update 

3 Revised Agreed Syllabus Update  Verbal Update 

4 RE School Results 2017  5 - 12 

5 Monitoring Role for HSACRE  13 - 16 

6 Date of Next Meeting  

− The next meeting will take place at 6pm on Tuesday 5 June 2018. 

 



Minutes 

 

 

HILLINGDON STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION 
 
30 November 2017 
 
Meeting held at Committee Room 4a - Civic 
Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW 
 
 

 Committee Members Present:  
Carole Jones (Chairman), Robert Harwood, Angela Lount, Naseem Bint Amir, Jasvir 
Singh Rayat, Father Desmond Banister, Joan Bevington, Melanie Dring MA BA(Hons) 
PGCE, Alison Rollin, Councillor Shehryar Ahmad-Wallana, Councillor John Hensley, 
Councillor June Nelson, Councillor Susan O'Brien, and Councillor Jagjit Singh 
 
Also Present: 
Duncan Struthers (Advisor to HSACRE) & Elenor Paul 
 
LBH Officers Present:  
Venetia Rogers and Luke Taylor (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 1) 
 

 It was noted that Cllr Jagjit Singh was in attendance for the meeting on 21 February 
2017, but not stated as present on the minutes. Further to this change to the minutes, 
and a typographical error, it was; 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings on 21 February and 19 July 2017 
were agreed as a correct record. 
 

4. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN & VICE-CHAIRMAN  (Agenda Item 2) 
 

 RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Carole Jones be elected as Chairman of Hillingdon SACRE for the 

2017/18 municipal year. 

2. That Father Desmond Banister be elected as Vice-Chairman of Hillingdon 

SACRE for the 2017/18 municipal year. 

5. MEMBERSHIP UPDATE  (Agenda Item 3) 
 

 HSACRE discussed concerns surrounding membership of the Committee, and recent 
issues the Committee have faced being inquorate.  
 
Members agreed that the Clerk to HSACRE would contact each religious group with a 
representative on the Committee to confirm the name of their representative, along with 
information on voting and substitutes. It was noted that voting members of the 
Committee were able to send a named substitute to the meeting in their place.  
 
The breakdown of religious groups represented in Group A were discussed, as there 
were worries that some religions may not feel represented by a HSACRE member, and 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



  

it was agreed that this would be a future issue for the Committee, with Members happy 
to defer the issue for a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That the clerk to HSACRE contacts membership groups regarding 
their HSACRE representative, asking that the name of each representative be 
confirmed. 
 

6. CPD UPDATE  (Agenda Item 4) 
 

 Ms Elenor Paul, who was delivering the contents of the Hillingdon Agreed Syllabus 
within the Borough, was in attendance at the meeting to discuss its current progress. 
 
Ms Paul confirmed that three of the scheduled six sessions had now taken place, with 
invites to all primary schools. In that time, the numbers of attendees fell slightly, with 19 
attendees at the session in September, and 18 attendees in November.  
 
The focus of the previous meetings, and future meetings were outlined as: 
 
12 June 2017 - Leading RE in your school; 
26 September 2017 - Creative teaching strategies; 
12 November 2017 - Interfaith and how to utilise the links in Hillingdon; 
29 January 2018 - Teaching and learning ideas and strategies; 
12 March 2018 - Cross curricular teaching; 
11 June 2018 - Agreed Syllabus launch, planning and creation of working party. 
 
Feedback from the session included concerns from teachers that parent helpers were 
reluctant to attend school visits to places of worship, and the Committee commented 
that HSACRE members may be available and willing to help in instances where 
helpers were still required. The offer of help was noted, and it was confirmed that any 
helpers would have to be verified before they could engage in these activities.  
 
Members noted that not all schools expected lesson plans for RE, and it depended on 
the school in question. The Committee commented that it should not be up to HSACRE 
to provide lesson plans for schools, and this should be the responsibility of those who 
deliver the RE lessons. 
 
Ms Paul commented that those who attended the training were enthused with the 
session, and that the CPD sessions continue to benefit staff. Any further feedback from 
future sessions would be fed back to the Committee too.  
The Committee were asked to continue to support the CPD sessions by giving them 
publicity, and any further ideas to improve attendance were welcome.  
 
The Policy Manager for Education confirmed that details could be included in the 
fortnightly "Headteacher's Briefing" while was sent to all Headteachers in the Borough. 
The Church of England representatives confirmed that the London Diocesan Board for 
Schools sends out a newsletter, and it was happy to include details of the CPD 
sessions in this if requested. 
 
HSACRE confirmed that they were very grateful for the work of Ms Paul, noting that the 
attendance levels were also high in comparison with other training sessions. The 
Committee thanked Ms Paul for her continued work, and noted that they would 
continue to support the CPD Training wherever they could. 
 
RESOLVED: That the CPD Update report was noted. 

Page 2



  

7. BUDGET UPDATE  (Agenda Item 5) 
 

 The Chairman for HSACRE provided a budget update, confirming that HSACRE had 
£4,839.79 remaining in the current budget. It was confirmed that as there had not been 
a further budget given to HSACRE for 2017/18, the Chairman has put in a budget 
request of £7,800 to the Council. 
 
HSACRE confirmed that the budget request had their support, and noted that it was 
important that HSACRE continued to receive budget support from the Council. The 
Chairman confirmed there would be a further HSACRE update on the budget when 
necessary. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Budget Update be noted. 
 

8. CORE INTERIM REPORT CONSULTATION  (Agenda Item 6) 
 

 The Advisor to HSACRE introduced the item, confirming that the Commission on 
Religious Education (CORE) had launched a consultation on its interim report, 
"Religious Education For All", and that groups and individuals can respond to the 
consultation.  
 
Member discussed a number of topics with regards to the consultation, and points of 
discussion included, but were not limited to: 
 

• HSACRE should not abolish the Agreed Syllabus Conference, as HSACRE can 

recognise the area's demographic to ensure the Syllabus meets the needs of the 

local community. 

• If the Syllabus was confirmed by a centralised body it may lead to better national 

recognition, but the centralism would not suit all demographics and 

communities.  

• A syllabus should be produced locally and backed by the national government. 

• Some teachers and parents do not believe that RE is important, and it needs to 

be part of the national curriculum to be taken seriously. 

• If RE was a forced subject, would it lead to parents withdrawing children from 

lessons? Could RE being an elective subject lead to better participation? 

• It was essential that children are religiously literate, and parents should not be 

able to withdraw them from classes. 

• There should be no commitment to changing or abolishing the current 

Committee structure until a clear picture of the alternative is known and can be 

outlined. 

• If the Government introduced a centralised syllabus, then the funding for this 

should be expected to come from the education stream for development.  

• Releasing staff from school to attend training for RE can prove problematic and 

this could harm the impact of the training, such as the CPD sessions. 

Page 3



  

• If a curriculum was based on local situations, it may not prepare children from 

non-multicultural areas suitably. 

• The most important aspect of RE was ensuring that children are religiously 

literate, and it was important for schools to ensure this. It was commented that 

for this to happen, RE must be part of the national curriculum and would be 

helped by central government funding.  

• Children must understand different religions, and be able to differentiate from 

the teachings of religions, and actions that have taken place in the name of 

religion. If this is left to individuals, it may not be taught correctly as parents may 

have a lack of understanding of this topic. 

• Schools should teach similarities between religions, and teaching RE aids 

community cohesion. 

• Members would like to circulate a GCSE paper at a HSACRE meeting annually. 

It was agreed that the Clerk to HSACRE would use the comments made in the 
discussion of the consultation, and that these comments would then be used in a 
response to CORE under the banner of HSACRE. 
 
Members were reminded that they could also respond to the consultation as 
individuals, if they wanted to make further representations on the consultation. 
 
RESOLVED: That the Clerk to HSACRE submits a HSACRE response to the 
consultation, formulated from comments that were made during the discussion 
of the item. 
 

9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  (Agenda Item 7) 
 

 Members noted that the next meeting of HSACRE was scheduled to take place on 
Maundy Thursday, and agreed that the date should be changed. 
 
The Clerk to HSACRE would contact the Chairman to find suitable Committee dates, 
and then these options would be sent to the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: It was agreed that the date of the next HSACRE meeting would be 
changed, following consultation with HSACRE. 
 

  
The meeting, which commenced at 6.04 pm, closed at 7.47 pm. 
 

  
These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact Luke Taylor on 01895 250693. Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public. 
 

 

Page 4



GCSE BITESIZE Examinations 

General Certificate of Secondary Education 

RELIGIOUS STUDIES 

Marking Scheme 

Total: 80 marks 

For each question, you should mark your answer according to levels of response.  

Below is a table showing how many marks are available for each type of answer at each of four levels. 

You need to use this along with the content marking scheme for each answer. 

(a) Your answers will be: 

Level 1 (1- 2 marks) An attempt to answer the question with a small amount of relevant material. 

Level 2 (3- 4 marks) A valid attempt to answer the question with some more relevant material. 

Level 3 (5- 6 marks) A competent attempt to answer the question. 

Level 4 (7- 8 marks) A good answer to the question. A good selection of relevant material. 

(b) Your answer will be: 

Level 1 (1-2 marks) An attempt to answer the question with very little understanding. 

Level 2 (3- 4 marks) A valid attempt to answer the question with some understanding. 

Level 3 (5-6 marks) A competent attempt to address the question with a wider level of und
[...]
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 RE School Results 2017
	5 Monitoring Role for HSACRE



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

HILLINGDON STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION

20 March 2018

Meeting held at Committee Room 6 - Civic Centre, 
High Street, Uxbridge

Committee Members Present: 
Carole Jones (Chairman), Robert Harwood, Balmukund Prasad Joshi, Amir Ahmed, 
Father Desmond Banister, Joan Beavington, Melanie Dring, Councillor John Hensley 
and Councillor Susan O'Brien 

Also Present:
Duncan Struthers (Advisor to HSACRE)

Apologies
Jasvir Singh Rayat, Mary Coulthurst, Alison Rollin, Simon Wallace, Councillor Shehryar 
Ahmad-Wallana, Councillor June Nelson and Councillor Jagjit Singh

LBH Officers Present: 
Dan Kennedy (Deputy Director, Housing, Environment, Education, Health & Wellbeing) 
and Luke Taylor (Democratic Services Officer)

12.    MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Agenda Item 1)

With reference to Item 5 of the minutes, Committee Members raised the issue of some 
faith groups being underrepresented, as there was just one member representing a 
large number of denominations of the faith, but just one vote. It was noted that the 
meeting is held in public, and as such, all are welcome.

Thus, it was agreed that the Committee would find ways to improve engagement 
through communication, and Members offered to inform their faith groups of the work of 
HSACRE and that everyone was able to attend and view the meetings if they wished to 
do so.

Members also noted that it would be helpful to receive a list of the vacancies that 
remain on each representative group, in case they can help to fill any of these, and it 
was requested that the vacancies also be listed on the front of the agenda ahead of the 
next meeting.

Regarding Item 8, the Advisor to HSACRE confirmed that the Commission on Religious 
Education has now taken the report forward and has contacted the Government to 
understand what future plans were had for SACREs.

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2017 were 
agreed as a correct record.

13.    CPD UPDATE  (Agenda Item 2)

The Chairman confirmed that Ms Elenor Paul, who coordinated the CPD Training, had 



provided an update on the training which had seen between 15 and 21 schools sending 
people to each training session, roughly 25% of the primary schools in the Borough. 

Members heard that the meeting of 12 March 2018 provided training regarding 
teaching of non-religious world views, and the last session would feature the launch of 
the Agreed Syllabus. The date and time of this session would be circulated to 
Committee Members in the near future, and the attendance of as many HSACRE 
members as possible was encouraged. 

The Chairman noted that links between those who attended the training had been 
established, but there were also links beyond this between schools that could be 
beneficial. It was noted that the Heads of RE meet independently every term, and this 
was a further opportunity to promote the next CPD session and launch.

Members noted that schools' development budgets would be used for training, but the 
HSACRE budget could be used to supplement this if possible. 

The Chairman led the Committee in thanking Ms Paul for all her hard work, and 
congratulated her for the excellent work done in bringing schools together with the CPD 
Training.

RESOLVED: That the CPD Update was noted.

14.    REVISED AGREED SYLLABUS UPDATE  (Agenda Item 3)

The Committee heard that the revised agreed syllabus would be issued online this 
year, and that 25% of primary schools were already engaged with this thanks to the 
CPD Training.

The Deputy Director for Housing, Environment, Education, Health & Wellbeing noted 
that Governor's Executive meetings still take place every term, and that it would be 
possible to use this meeting for a speaking slot to approach governors, should 
HSACRE decide on this approach.

Members of the Committee also agreed that if the information and link to the syllabus 
were circulated to them, then they could distribute the information to other areas that 
might not already have access to it. The Chairman also noted that the Primary Schools 
Forum and HASH could be used to help circulate the information.

It was agreed that a link to the agreed syllabus would be circulated to the members of 
HSACRE by the Democratic Services Officer, and this information could then be 
distributed to the relevant people.

RESOLVED: That the update on the revised agreed syllabus was noted, and 
HSACRE members would circulate the relevant information to interested parties.

15.    RE SCHOOL RESULTS 2017  (Agenda Item 4)

The Deputy Director for Housing, Environment, Education, Health & Wellbeing 
introduced the results, noting that over the past three years, RE GCSE results had 
been fairly stable, although had seen small drops in Level 4+ results since 2015. 

The Advisor to HSACRE commented that RE was not on the national curriculum and 
the previously used “half GCSE” is now no longer used, so schools still need to push 
for RE to ensure pupils are still entered for exams. The Committee noted that the 



number of pupils entered to take GCSE RE had risen by over 250 between 2016-17. 

The Committee heard that there was a steep decline between 2015-17 in the number 
of pupils who achieved A* or A at A-Level, and noted that there was also a decline in 
the number of pupils who were entered for A-Levels between 2016-17 which may have 
helped contribute to that.

Members noted that RE results were encouraging, but there were concerns about the 
decrease in people who studied RE at A-Level, and were informed that student choice, 
as well as the available study options on school’s curriculums at A-Level, may both 
have an impact on this. 

The Deputy Director for Housing, Environment, Education, Health & Wellbeing 
confirmed that at recent discussions with Secondary School representatives, the 
breadth of the school’s syllabus had to be considered and aligned to pupil choice and 
financial considerations. However, schools were working together and looking to 
potentially combine resources with neighbouring schools to increase pupil choice, by 
sharing venues or teachers, for example. The Committee did, however, recognise that 
this was not straightforward due to timetabling practicalities.

It was suggested that schools should concentrate on getting pupils to study RE to 
GCSE level, as some students would take career paths into consideration when 
choosing A-Levels, and this can impact on the number of students who choose any 
subject. Members also stated that some schools choose to carry out the entire syllabus 
and exam by the end of Year 10, and then do not study RE in Year 11. The Committee 
noted that this may impact on the decision to not study RE at A-Level as some 
students may not consider the subject for an A-Level course having not studied it for a 
year.

The Committee also viewed a mock GCSE paper which was requested at the last 
meeting, that had been sourced from ‘GCSE Bitesize’. Members noted that the 
questions were standardised and repeated with each different faith, which would allow 
students to choose just one religion to answer the questions, and thus not need to 
learn about other faiths. The Committee agreed that the topic would not be easy to 
learn, and noted it was admirable that 70% of pupils attained a grade of 4+ at GCSE. 

Members noted that as exam boards populated their own exams, HSACRE could not 
influence that, but commented that it was useful to see a copy of the paper.

The Committee also asked whether it would be possible to see the exam results 
broken down by school, and the Deputy Director for Housing, Environment, Education, 
Health & Wellbeing confirmed that he would follow up on this request.

RESOLVED: That the School Exam Paper and Results were noted.

16.    MONITORING ROLE FOR HSACRE  (Agenda Item 5)

The Advisor to HSACRE introduced an example of a document that was used by other 
local authorities to monitor the teaching of RE in boroughs, and questioned whether the 
information could be gathered from school’s websites.

Members agreed that not all school’s information on teaching RE would be available on 
the internet, and judging each school in this way instead of asking directly about the 
curriculum could lead to inaccurate results. The Chairman noted that relevant 
questions could be put directly to the Primary Schools’ Forum or HASH for a sample of 



responses, and the Committee stated that it may be useful to ask the question of 
Primary Schools as a starting point. It was suggested that this could be raised at the 
CPD Training sessions and taken forward from there. 

HSACRE Members sought clarity what would happen with the information that was 
gathered, and noted that it should not just be gathered without an eventual goal in mind 
regarding how the information would be used. The Committee suggested that 
information may be used to help HSACRE gain an overview of how RE was taught in 
local schools. It was agreed that if schools were approached for any information, it 
could only be collected if schools could be informed of why the information would be 
used.

RESOLVED: That the report regarding the Monitoring Role for HSACRE was 
noted.

17.    DATE OF NEXT MEETING  (Agenda Item 6)

It was confirmed that the next meeting would take place at 6.00pm on Tuesday 5 June 
2018.

18.    ANY OTHER BUSINESS  (Agenda Item )

The Chairman noted that Yeading Junior School recently submitted an application for 
the RE National Quality Mark, and received a Gold Quality Mark for this. The assessor 
spoke to pupils, watched assemblies and looked at displayers, and their feedback was 
overwhelmingly positive, and praised the high quality of delivery of teaching. 

The Committee offered its congratulations and the Chairman noted that there are 
currently 1 Gold, 2 Silver and 1 Bronze mark awarded to schools within the Borough, 
and it was a good way to take the teaching of RE forward in schools. 

The meeting, which commenced at 6.00 pm, closed at 7.22 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting. For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact  on 01895 250 693. Circulation of these minutes is to 
Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.


